

No. 02-241

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

— Æ —

BARBARA GRUTTER,

Petitioner,

v.

LEE BOLLINGER, JEFFREY LEHMAN, DENNIS
SHIELDS, and the BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE
UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN, et al.,

Respondents.

— Æ —

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

— Æ —

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

— Æ —

JOHN H. FINDLEY

Counsel of Record

Pacific Legal Foundation

10360 Old Placerville Road,

Suite 100

Sacramento, California 95827

Telephone: (916) 362-2833

Facsimile: (916) 362-2932

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Pacific Legal Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION AT ISSUE	1
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE LAW SCHOOL’S RACE-CONSCIOUS ADMISSIONS POLICY VIOLATES THE STANDARDS SET BY JUSTICE POWELL IN <i>BAKKE</i>	3
A. The Law School’s “Critical Mass” Is the Functional Equivalent of a Race Quota	3
B. The Law School’s Dual Track Admissions System Violates Justice Powell’s Opinion	7
II. RACIAL DIVERSITY IN EDUCATION IS NOT A COMPELLING STATE INTEREST	8
A. The Sixth Circuit’s Ruling That an Amorphous Interest in Educational Diversity Justifies the Use of Racial Classifications Is Fundamentally Inconsistent with This Court’s Equal Protection Rulings	8
B. The Rationale of Educational Diversity as a Proxy for Race Preferences Has Been Rejected by the Third, Fourth, Fifth, Seventh, Eleventh and District of Columbia Circuits	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S RATIONALE THAT RACE PREFERENCES IN SCHOOL ADMISSIONS CAN BE JUSTIFIED BY THE ASSUMPTION OF VALIDITY OF RACIAL STEREOTYPES VIOLATES THE RULINGS OF THIS COURT AND CONFLICTS WITH THE HOLDINGS OF OTHER CIRCUITS	15
A. The Assumption of the Validity of Racial Stereotypes to Justify the Use of Race Preference Conflicts with the Rulings of this Court	16
B. The Reliance on an Assumption of the Validity of Racial Stereotypes Ruling to Justify Race Preferences Has Been Rejected by Other Circuits	19
C. The Use of Racial Stereotypes by a State Law School to Create a Learning Environment for the Purposes of Teaching the Constitutional Invalidity of Racial Stereotypes Is an Exercise in Educational Hypocrisy	20
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	9
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	20
<i>City of Richmond v. J. A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	10-11, 13-14, 17-19
<i>Contractors Ass’n of Eastern Pennsylvania, Inc. v.</i> <i>City of Philadelphia</i> , 91 F.3d 586 (3d Cir. 1996) ..	14, 19
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co. Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991)	16
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980)	8
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 137 F. Supp. 2d 821 (E.D. Mich. 2001)	1-8, 16-17
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 288 F.3d 732 (6th Cir. 2002)	passim
<i>Hayes v. North State Law Enforcement Officers</i> <i>Association</i> , 10 F.3d 207 (4th Cir. 1993)	19
<i>Hopwood v. Texas</i> , 78 F.3d 932, 944 (5th Cir.), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 518 U.S. 1033 (1996)	11-12
<i>In Re: Birmingham Reverse Discrimination</i> <i>Employment Litigation v. Arrington</i> , 20 F.3d 1525 (11th Cir. 1994)	13
<i>Johnson v. Board of Regents of the University</i> <i>of Georgia</i> , 263 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Lutheran Church-Missouri</i> <i>Synod v. Federal Communications</i> <i>Commission</i> , 141 F.3d 344 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	13-14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Metro Broadcasting, Inc. v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 497 U.S. 547 (1990)	18
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	16, 19-20
<i>Milwaukee County Pavers Association v. Fiedler</i> , 922 F.2d 419 (7th Cir. 1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , 500 U.S. 954 (1991)	
13	
<i>O’Donnell Construction Co. v. District of Columbia</i> , 963 F.2d 420 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	13
<i>Podberesky v. Kirwan</i> , 956 F.2d 52 (4th Cir. 1992)	12
<i>Police Association of New Orleans v. City of New Orleans</i> , 100 F.3d 1159 (5th Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Pugach v. Dollinger</i> , 277 F.2d 739 (2d Cir. 1960)	21
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	2-6, 17-18
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996)	11
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	16
<i>Smith v. University of Washington</i> , 233 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2000)	15
<i>Taxman v. Board of Education</i> , 91 F.3d 1547 (3d Cir. 1996), <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 522 U.S. 1010 (1997)	14, 15
<i>Tuttle v. Arlington County School Board</i> , 195 F.3d 698 (4th Cir. 1999)	12, 20
<i>Wessmann v. Gittens</i> , 160 F.3d 790 (1st Cir. 1998)	19
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Board of Education</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986)	9, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

United States Constitution

Amend. XIV 1, 11

Court Rules

Supreme Court Rule 37.3 1

37.6 1

Miscellaneous

Demet, *A Trilogy of Massive Resistance*, 46

A.B.A.J. 294 (1960) 21

Kennedy, Randall, *Martin Luther*

King's Constitution: A Legal History of the

Montgomery Bus Boycott, 98 Yale L.J. 999 (1989) . 20-21
